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Control #33660

Alternate
Cantro| #;

510 Centrol #:

Referred By:

Crg: Name:

Processed By:

Mama: Slephanie Williams

Data of [nquiry:

3/8/2003

Inquiry
Medium:

Maon-controlled Mail _

Contact's Emall

Mailing
Address:

Address Line

Address Line !: II ' bko

Contact
QOrganlzation:

City, State, Zip: Balboa Islang, CA 52662
Fublic '

Name of
Organization:

Constituant

Name:
Subjact:{Screening - Random Searches
Descriptla complaing lhat his boarding pass I3 always marked for random gate scraening
- date of his letier}. He attached various ¢armaspondence bebwesan Norhweast
and himself. Northwest wrote him on 11/204/03, explaining the CAPPS program and how
travelers are selectad for random gate screening.
Status: |Closed -
Resolution: | 3/5/03: Andrea Thomas forwarded to SWilllams for handling. Rec'd/Logged by SW,
Response written. Qut for Keenan slg. - SW. 3/8/03 Lelter signad and mailad DG,
Region
Refzrral:
Alrpart ID:
Neaded By:|1/28/2003  Signature:
Date Resalved:|3/6/2003

Action Closad
By:

Org: Name:

000101




2,3 LD

December 28, 2002

- 92662

US DOT Office of Civil Aviation Security i
800 Independence Avenue 8W :

Washington, DC
20591

Gentlemen:

Please find a copy of a file that I would appreciate your reviewing and investigating.
The reason for my request is that [ have been flying NW Airlines since 1971 and am an
extensive user of air flights almost every week.

Northwaest is the only air line that I fly that is putting an “S” on my boarding card which
means that I am serched on every flight. It would appesr that Northwest is profiling
passengers and if I received an™S" on my boarding pass from a random serch I would not
mind at all but every flight that T fiy has this designation. Please see attached exhibits of
just some of my flights. . ' :

Another problern is that Northwest has advanced check in and the day before I am to fiy
I try and check in utilizing the computer and the computer will not let me check in and
states “see agent”. When you call reservations or the computer help desk of Northwest
they tell me the day before it is because 1 am to be serched. I really do not think this is a
good procedure as everyone knows the day before they fly that they will be serched.

Please investigate why I am being serched on every Northwest fiight and [ would
appreciate your kindnesses in this matter to please communicate with me and let me

know what is going on.

Y originally started writing to Northwest Air Lines over six months ago and 1 am sorry
that I do not have all of these original documents for your review.

Yery truly yours,
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Department Number

{56590

Morthwest Airlines, Inc.
PO Box 11875
St Paul MN 551110875

November 20, 2002 : . - REF #1174093

o

92662

Dea— W -

Thank you for your letter expressing your cu_ncerﬁs relative to the selectee process in regard to
airport security procedures. '

We regret any inconvenience caused by intensified airport security measures, Please _
understand that safety remains our first and foremost prierity and it guides our day-to-day
operations, While security procedures may be invasive and disruptive and ars, .
understandably, not always well received by passengers, they serve to make flying safer for
all passengers. The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and Transportation Security
Administration {TSA) largely mandate the manner in which such security procedurss are
conducted. Northwest continues to work closely with such agencies to provide the highest
level of security possible, while at the same time minimizing PASSENgEr Inconvenience,

Tt is Northwest’s policy to conduct such procedures in accordance with FAA and TSA
requirements and in compliance with all applicable civil rights taws. There are three reasons
a passenger may be selected for additional security screzning at the gate. First, the passenger
may be identified by the Computer Assisted Passenger Prescreening System {CAPPS) asa -
selectee. Federal regulations prohibit Northwest from disclosing the CAPPS selection
criteria; however, they have been reviewed by the Department of Justice to ensure that the
metheds of passenger selection are non-discriminatory and do not constitute impermissible
profiling of passengers on the basis of their race, color, religion, ethnicity, or national origin.
If CAPPS selects a passenger for additional security screening the passenger’s boarding pass
will identify the passenger as a selectee, as noted in your letter. When the boarding gate agent
veceives a boarding pass that identifies the passenger as a selectee, the agent must direct the
passenger to the security screening station. If CAPPS selects the passenger, the agent has no
contre! or discretion. They are net involved in the decision, but they must follow FAA and
TSA procedures concerning such passengers. '

A passenper may also be selected for cause. For instance, if an agent observes a passenger
concealing a'suspicious object or sees a suspicious packdge, the agent may direct the
passenger to the security screening table. Finally, passengers may zlso be selected for *
security screening on a random basis. 5 ' O 00110




L Narthwest Subport Talk to Us Results ' Page ! of 2

Talk to Northwest Email Sent

i, ' The Followlng infarmation has been sent to Marthwest Support:

Subject type selection: nwa.cam Check-In

ther Subj ,._b L@ | kap

First Nama:
Last Name:

Reply-Ta Ema Addras—

WP numbar: k? tf .
Streat Address; ___,

City: BALBOA I5LA

State/Province: CA

Zip/Postal Code: 92552

Country: USA

Flight Date:

Flight Number:

Qrigln;

Destination:

Tht Mumbaer:

LConf numbaear:

Browser:

Other Internat Browser:

Internet Browsar Varsion Number:

Luggage:

Luggage Other;

Fila Reference Numbar:

Date Filed:

Filad Name:

Message: AGAIN T ASK THAT YU SEND ME THE PRDFIL.ING CRITERIA THAT YOuU U
TO PUT AN 5" ON THE TICKET WHICH INDICATES THAT 1 AM TD BE
SERCHED.

EVERY FLIGHT THAT I TAKE HAS TRIS "S" AND TODAY I TRIED TO CHECK

IN FOR TOMORROWS FLIGHT AND THEY TOLD ME THAT TOMORROW WHEN 1
FLY AGAIN THAT [ SWOULD AGAIN BE SERCHED AND THAT IS WHY I
CANNOT CHECK IN USING THE COMPUTER, T HAVE NO INTEREST IN THE
SERCH PROCEDURE JUST YOUR CRITERIA FDF-'. PROFILING THE 'S" ON THE
TICKETS.

MOST OF US JUST WANT TO FLY AND BE LEFT ALONE WHY THE HASSLE?
THIE IS MY SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PROFILING INFORMATION

You may now return to where you were,

000120
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 Northwest Support Contact Us Foem: Page 1 of 2

Nnﬂhhﬁest;
C o AEspdriines s

Airport, Enroute, Post-Travel Help

To e-mall a questlon or request for assistance to nwa,com Custume}' Service, please comg
tha information below and then select 'Syfmit.'

Note: All flelds marked with an asterisk must be completed,
Pleasa salect subject '

{; nwa.com Check-In * Luggage Services™*

O} Alrport Procedures B Maps < In Flight Services

¢ Unaccompanied Minor Travel © Ticket Refunds

(3 Online E-Tickat Exchange - & Prigrity Pet _
 WorldCiub Lounges - % Crher: {please speclfy)

WorldPerks Number, I applicable

Straet Addrass.* . - ‘0 LCJ

State, Zip/

City* Province Postal Code Cﬁuntrv

[EALBOA ISLALfCA pes2 i [usATT T M

Date of : ) Flight Origin Destination
your Flight_ City City

E-Ticket Reservation
Mumbar, if Confirmation Numbar, IF
applicabie appllcabla

000121

For nwa.com Check-Xn querias, complate hrowser information® -
C Internet Explorer € Netscape O AOL € Qpera € Other O Not Sure

htn-ffwwrar nws comfoei-hinfpen saronte nl 1M 007




Narthwest Support Contact Us Forr Page 2 of 2

Other Internat Browser Number Internet Browser Version

i L

For Luggage Services queries, complete the following information*»
T3 Carry-on ODimensions € Firearms/Hazardous Materials

€ Transporting Pet{s)’ (> Delayed Luggage
2 Damaged tuggage (" Other

If other, please spéclfy

[ i
d

File Raference Mumher Data Filed (mﬁst beln Last Name on Fil=
MM/DDYYYY format) Reference

How can we help you? Fleasa tYpe your massage,

.HGAIN I ASK THAT ¥QU SEMD ME THE PROFILING CRITERIA THAT YOU

USE TO PUT AN "5" ON THE TICKET WHICH INDICATES THAT I BM TO .
BE SERCHED. : ) : ’ :

EVERY FLIGHT THAT I TAKE HAS THIS "s" ANE TODARY I TRIED TO
CHECK IN FOR TOMORROWS FLIGHT AND THEY TOLD ME THAT TOMORROW -
WHEN 1 FLY RGAIN 'PHAT I SWOULD AGAIN BE SERCHED AND THRT IS
WHY I CANMOT CHECHK IN USING THE COMEPUTER. I HAVE NO INTEREST
IW THE SERCH PROCEDURE JUST YOUR CRITERIA FOR PROFILING

THE 'S' ON THE TYICKETS.

Saareh [:: i ) ' @Hﬁf‘ E-mpll 3 auszcees # eremar B unsusscRigt

~ e HelR v Totetods e . Site Map - Lew Graphles. \1 "Prhizey. ;- Seeudty . Tamms gflan Custamers Evst. + Contriet of Gemiog

| Ham ol deihe

c0o0122
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’ ‘Inquiry Management System

Control #30117

Page 1 of |

Alternate
Control #:

5413 Controi #

Referrad By:(Org: Name:

Processed By: |Name: Monica McNaal

Date of | 2/5/2003
Ingulry: _ —

inguiry | Non-controlled Mail
Meadium: :

Contact's|J. Christy Wilson, I
Name

Contact's]{407-843-4321
Phaone

Contact's
Email

Mailing |Address Line 1. Wilson, Garbef & Small A professional Associatian
Address:|Address Line 2: 437 N. Magnolia Ave.
; City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32601

Contact
Crganization:| -

Name of
Organization;

Constituent
Nama:

1A
\{Jw
rs

Subject:| Screening - Discriminaﬁpnié. ) /

L

Description: | This letter was fo ded o TSA. Attornay Christy Wilson right€’on
fier checking in at ticket counter, has been detained once by

authorities and let go. Anather time, he was subjected to a 40 minute wait hefare being
b &? permittad to boar; e or apology. Ms, Wilsen demands an gpology from
Delta Airines an from Delta's "master system™. :

behalf of har client i

Status: | Open : _b(/

Resalution; [rec"d 2/4/03 —mm

Reglon
Refarral;

AlrportiD; [jtk

Needad By; Signatura:

Date Resolvad:

Actlon Closed |Qrg: Name:
By:| °

000084
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reeld Corr |
9 /‘f /g 5 3 A Delta

[ralta Alr Lines, Inc. .
Post Qe Box 0980

2):‘5 /1 /) _ ' Atlanta, Georgia 30320-2980

’ _{4ﬂd} 7115-1450
vy w. d8lla.com

January 9, 2003

" Me. J. Christy Wilson

© Wilson, Garber & Small

437 N. Magnolia Avenue
Orlande, FL 32801

Dear Mr. Wilson: \'S)

Thank you for your pajténce while we reviewed your correspondence concerning

d his recent experience with Delta. We are sory 10 hear of his
15pleasy Me was detained for an additional security check prior i boarding
Flight 2449 at the John F. Kennedy airport on November 5™ and Flight 2337 on
November §th. Letme emphasize that we take matters such as you described very

0 seriously, and we regret your poot impression.

P

~0

The airlines participate in a prdg:rm_l o safv_:guafd your travel on any scheduled passenger

" air carrier in the world. The security procedures are required by the United States

Department of "I_'rausportation,__the Federal Aviation Administration, and governmental
agencies in other cou tries. It s unfortunate that the tragic events of September 11 have

contributed 1o the need for inereased levels of security in all aspects of air travel.

Safety and security are our first priorities at Delta, and they will not be compromised.
You also should be aware that 50mMe PassEngers will be selected for additional screening
on 2 random basis &t sereencr checkpoints. Such random screening is required by the
Federal Aviation Administration. In addition, other screening methods are-used which
are not necessarily apparent 1o the passangers.' Specific security procedures are not
disclosed to ensure the integrity of the system. ° . '

We have thoroughly investigated this matter with the individuals involved and find that

the appropriate security procedures Were followed. Additionally, we have 1o record of
ing arrested. Nevertheless, we sincerely apologize for any inconvenience o

- anxlety ne may have felt, and we have forwarded a copy of your letter to the responsible

department head within Deita s¢ they may be aware of your concerns.

Unfortunatety, Delta does not provide compensation q situations of this kind. Therefore,
1 must respectfully decline your requsst. :

000095
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Mr. 1. Christy Wilson
' Japuary 9, 2003
Page 2

- Op February 18, 2007, the Transportation Secunty Administration (TSA) assumed _
responsibility for airport security soreening. Y oumay ve sure that Delta will continue to
work closely with the TSA, and othet government agencies on matters related to security
and safety, You can also visit delta.com for mare details and the latest updates on our
operations, and find out what to expect at the airpett. Additional information may be
ayaileble from your local airport's Web site, or the Wah sites of the U.5. Departrnent of

T:_ansportation {wwldot.gov) and FAA _{wwv-f.faa.gov).
~ Again, thank you fc-r- taking the time 0 write. Please accept oWl apalug'ias for the poor -
- {mpression you received, W value your business and hope you will give us a chance 10 -

regain your confidence.

- Sincerely,

Elizabeth N. Nomed -
Manager
Customer-Care

ENN:enx
cc:  Transportation Security Administration

400 Tth Street SW (TSA-l}
Washington, DC 20590

000096




- DEC-B3-2002 18:46 FROM: T0:328435 F.Be2 a5

Mr. Frederick W. Raild
November 15, 2002 .b’kp
Page Two :

I have provided this brief biogra
mighl': understand his perspectlve

of so thar you.
n his treatment at the handg

LA ; At approximately
B: DEI .. cn Nave-.mhar 5. 2&(]2 arrived at the Dalfs

ticket counter te chack in fox- ¢ht Number 2445 from JERRE to
Grlando, Florida. The tickest =gent called Dales Supervisor
MeCarthy, % that thara was & problem with
his rpesssvarion. M, McCarthy described this as a “computer \o
g litch* which would take about forty minutes to Ffix. Shcrtly/’\o

therecafter a uniformed police officer arrived who demanded W]
ID and placed him undar axrest. T é]’c

' ' detalned until approximetely 8:45 p.m. During this time he was i
: not even allowed to wse the restroom. Around E:45 p.m. ’—"""b{e

was told he was *frae to gor. He was not given anyj
eiplanation as to why he was detained, nor was he given any
assigtance with his. traval arrangements which had Teen seriously

——y —

B ¥ jinterrupted. - _ DLO : R
\9 ._ The next day -dﬁgain tried to travel te Orlands onf
" Delta Flight Number 2337, He was again . detalned for

approximately forty minutes before being perma.t:t.ed i:_:a hoard l.:he .
flight. He was given no explanations or apologies. '

While I undezstand the need £for security in light of the____’gL
Septembex 11%M. attacks, I believe Delta's treatment of

goas well beyond the bounds of reasonableness. ' He ‘has been
publicly humiliated by Delta, falsaly arrested at Deloa’'s
pbehest, and had his busy business scheduled interrupted without|
evern an apology much less any ofifers of compenesation which ‘are
rautinely - offered Gto travelers who = ewperience far less
inconvenience than he, :

As a consequence, L[ must ineisk that your company immediately
take the following actions:

E£EG Issue & formal letter of '&ppl—::gy .ta—-—-'-b%

‘@% Compensation for the . rough shod.
rreatment and inconvenlen he suffered at the

handes of Delta Aix Lines. 'E)G

000098 | \




_.né;:;-m-aaaa 18:46 FROM: T:32845 P.0g3 085

Mr, Frederick W. Reid .
November 15, 2002 ¢!

I?&EFE Twa _ . tﬁg
. —

jﬁgghfuake 'apprcﬁriaté changeg o the Delea master thc7
system ‘ta insure that this treatment of '

1ls nokt repe_at'ed. ' o .
i:i#p N - 3 '

I trust it will nok be necesszry to engage in litigatir:m ovelr
this legsue and invited your prompt response.

_sim:erely,

J. Christy Wilsam, IIT

JCW/ic

Raid Lot 11-15-02
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A Delta
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